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FIBRA MTY ANNOUNCES RESULTS FOR THE 
THIRD QUARTER 2021 

Monterrey, Nuevo Leon, Mexico – October 21st 2021 – Banco Invex, S.A., Institucion de Banca Múltiple, Invex Grupo Financiero, 

Fiduciario, as Trustee of the Trust identified by the number F/2157, (BMV: FMTY14), (“Fibra Mty” or “the Company”), the first 

real estate investment trust 100% internally managed, announced today its results for the third quarter 2021 ("3Q21"). The figures 

presented in this report have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and are 

expressed in millions of Mexican pesos (Ps.), unless otherwise stated, and may vary due to rounding. 

Fibra Mty expects to increase its cash distribution by 10% through its 

growth strategy 

Highlights 

• On July 13th, Fibra Mty reopened its long-term debt certificate (Certificados Bursátiles Fiduciarios de Largo Plazo, or 

“CEBURES” for its Spanish acronym) with ticker symbol “FMTY20D”, for US$115 million at an interest rate of 3.73%. The net 

proceeds were mainly used to replace its outstanding 2018 Syndicated Loan. As a result of this transaction, Fibra Mty’s 

outstanding debt is entirely denominated in U.S. dollars, at a fixed rate and 100% unsecured, thus leaving Fibra Mty with no 

debt maturities until October 2027. 

 

• At the end of 3Q21, Fibra Mty’s consolidated portfolio was composed of 59 properties, including 19 for office use, 34 for 

industrial use and 6 for retail use.  

 

• As of the end of 3Q21, Fibra Mty’s consolidated gross leasable area (“GLA”) was 758,583 m2. The occupancy rate, as of 

September 30th, 2021, stood at 90.7% (based on GLA). 

 

• Average rent per square meter for the 3Q21, considering rates in Mexican pesos and U.S. dollars, was US$17.4 for 

corporate offices, US$12.0 for operating offices, US$4.7 for industrial buildings, and US$7.3 for retail properties. 

 
• Total revenue, net operating income ("NOI"), and EBITDA for the 3Q21 reached Ps. 330.5 million, Ps. 293.1 million and                     

Ps. 262.7 million, 3.7%, 6.7% and 8.7% lower than 3Q20, respectively. These variations are explained by the negative FX 

effect from the depreciation of the U.S. dollar against the Mexican peso (Ps. 27.0 million), and certain vacancies and space 

downsizings at the industrial and office segments. 

 

• Consequently, 3Q21 NOI and EBITDA margins were 88.7% and 79.5%, respectively, which are virtually aligned to our                       

long-term targets. 

 

• 3Q21 funds from operations ("FFO") was Ps. 221.0 million, down 16.7% vs. 3Q20, while adjusted funds from operations 

("AFFO") was Ps. 216.2 million, 16.4% below than 3Q20. These variations are aligned to Fibra Mty’s 2021 Guidance and 

mainly derived from: 1) the unfavorable FX effect caused by the depreciation of the U.S. dollar against the Mexican peso; 

2) certain scheduled vacancies and space downsizings; and 3) a lower yield on the investments in government securities 

due to a 50-basis point decrease in the average applicable interest rate for the comparative periods. This was partially offset 

by the incremental cash flow generated by “La Perla” property and the positive effect of a near 100% recovery of accounts 

receivable, avoiding the use of special provisions during 3Q21. 

 

It is important to note that, due to the successful closing of significant lease agreements as of the date of this earnings 

release, Fibra Mty expects to organically reach the upper end of its 2021 Guidance, equivalent to Ps. 0.83 per CBFI, 
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considering an exchange rate band of Ps. 20.00 to Ps. 20.49 per U.S. dollar. In addition, the successful acquisition of                        

“La Perla” property will allow Fibra Mty to distribute an additional AFFO of Ps. 0.05 per CBFI in 2021. 

Lastly, when factoring in: 1) the current occupancy level; 2) the acquisition of “La Perla” on an annualized basis; and 3) a 

potential increase in leverage of up to US$150 million invested in an industrial portfolio, the estimated twelve-month AFFO 

amounts to approximately Ps. 0.96 per CBFI. 

 

On top of the above, it is also relevant to underscore that, considering consensus inflation expectations and their potential 

effects on the FX market, Fibra Mty remains as an appealing investment instrument due to its resilient underlying 

fundamentals. Rent adjustments in line with inflation, the Trust’s predominantly dollarized lease revenue, and its long-term 

lease agreements reduce its investors' exposure to such risks. 
 

• The distribution corresponding to Fibra Mty's 3Q21 operating performance will amount to Ps. 216.2 million, equivalent to 

Ps. 0.223 per CBFI, considering the number of CBFIs outstanding as of the date of this earnings release, which represents 

an annualized yield of 7.7% over the CBFI’s closing price of Ps. 11.57 at the beginning of the year. The annualized yield is 

approximately 220 basis points higher than the 2021 estimated inflation rate. 
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Operating Highlights 

  3Q21 3Q20 Δ%/p.p.   2Q21 Δ%/p.p. 

Number of Properties 59 59 -  59 - 

       Offices 19 18 5.6%(2)  19 - 

       Industrial 34 35 (2.9%)  34 - 

       Retail 6 6 -  6 - 

GLA (m2) (1) 758,583 708,520 7.1%(2) (3) (4) (5)  749,564 1.2%(3) 

Occupancy (GLA) 90.7% 96.3% (5.6 p.p.)(6)(7)  90.5% 0.2 p.p. 

       

 

 3Q21 3Q20  Δ%/p.p.  2Q21 Δ%/p.p. 

Average Rent / m2 US$ Ps. US$ Ps. US$ Ps.  US$ Ps. US$ Ps. 

Corporate Offices  $19.1 $325.6 $21.8 $325.9 (12.4%)(2) (0.1%)  $19.4 $320.8 (1.5%)(2) 1.5% 

Back Offices  $14.2 $78.1 $14.2 $246.8 - (68.4%)(7)(8)  $14.2 $110.0 - (29.0%)(8) 

Industrial  $4.8 $77.3 $4.7 $71.6 2.1% 8.0%  $4.8 $74.2 - 4.2% 

Retail - $149.3 - $144.5 - 3.3%  - $148.9 - 0.3% 

 

(1) Does not include the “Cuprum” property. 

(2) Explained by the acquisition of “La Perla” property in June 2021, at a rental price below Fibra Mty’s portfolio (US$ 16.7/ m2). 

(3) Expansion of the “Providencia 5” property, incorporated to the portfolio on September 29th, 2021 (9,019 m2). 

(4) Due the divestment of the “Casona Mochis” property in June 2021. 

(5) Derived from the completion of the “Huasteco Fagor” expansion in November 2020, which added 5,405 m2 in GLA. 

(6) Due to partial vacancies at the “OEP” and “Providencia” portfolios as announced in 3Q20 and completed in 4Q20. 

(7) Attributed by an early vacancy at the “CEN 333” portfolio announced in 1Q21. 

(8) Due to a rent price decrease for Banco Ahorro Famsa at the “Cuauhtemoc” property, which represents 84.2% and 40.8% of                    

peso-contracted GLA from the Operating Offices segment in 3Q21 and 3Q20, respectively. 

             

 * Recalculated for comparative purposes  

87.6%

76.2%

98.9%

96.1%

98.3%
98.3%

96.3%
94.4%

92.6%

90.5% 90.7%

3Q20 4Q20 1Q21 2Q21 3Q21

Office Industrial Retail Consolidated

3.9 3.9 4.0 3.8 3.8

5.4 5.5 5.3 5.1 5.1

9.5 9.4 9.1 8.9 8.6

4.8 4.9 4.8 4.6 4.5

3Q20* 4Q20 1Q21 2Q21 3Q21

Weighted average remaining lease term 
to income (in years)

Office Industrial Retail Total
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Financial Position 

 3Q21 3Q20 Δ%/p.p.  2Q21 Δ%/p.p. 

Cash & Cash Equivalents and 
Financial Investments 

990,545 3,458,572 (71.4%)(1)  877,979 12.8%(1) 

Investment Properties 15,990,198 14,614,765 9.4 %(2)  15,418,651 3.7% 

Total Assets 17,454,622 18,264,191 (4.4 %)  16,850,731 3.6% 

Gross Debt 4,480,706 5,629,444 (20.4 %)(3)  4,083,208 9.7% 

Total Liabilities 5,289,197 6,214,757 (14.9 %)(4)  4,959,431 6.6% 

Total Equity 12,165,425 12,049,434  1.0 %  11,891,300 2.3% 

 

(1) Compared to 3Q20, the decrease is mainly due to: i) the acquisition of “La Perla” office building on June 8th, 2021, under the 

progressive purchasing scheme of the property, i.e. only Ps.1,341.2 million were settled, corresponding to the leased GLA, plus 

VAT and acquisition-related expenses; and, ii) the prepayment of US$51.7 million of bilateral loans mentioned in point 3. 

Compared to 2Q21, the increase is mainly due to the reopening of FMTY20D CEBUR for US$115 million plus premium received 

of US$6.7 million, used to replace the entire outstanding balance of the 2018 Syndicated Loan for US$108.1 million and pay the 

early termination of the interest rate hedge arranged for such loan (US$5.1 million). 

(2) Compared to 3Q20, the net increase mainly comprises: i) the acquisition of “La Perla”, with a value of Ps. 1,787.5 million, which 

includes total purchase price and acquisition-related costs; ii) Ps. 70.0 million from the sale of the “Casona Mochis” asset; iii) 

the recognition of the “Cuprum” property, in short-term assets, for Ps. 151.0 million as this property is available for sale; iv) the 

expansion of a property in the “Providencia” portfolio for Ps. 108.2 million; and, v) a property valuation effect for the period from 

October 1st, 2020 to September 30th, 2021 (Ps. 362.8 million). 

(3) Reduction attributable to the debt restructuring conducted to bolster Fibra Mty’s capital structure and enhance its risk profile, 

which consisted, partly, in the advance payment of US$ 51.7 million on the bilateral loans subscribed with BBVA Bancomer, 

Sabadell and Scotiabank.  

(4) The decrease in liabilities is explained by: i) lower debt for Ps. 1,148.7 million, as mentioned in point 3; ii) the write-off of 

valuations in derivative financial instruments mainly due to the unwinding of hedges of the prepaid debt for Ps. 375.9 million; 

and, iii) partially offset by Ps. 439.1 million corresponding to the GLA of “La Perla” pending settlement, according to the 

progressive payment structure explained in point 1, accrual of interest liability for Ps. 75.2 million linked to FMTY20D due to its 

semi-annual payment structure, the deferred liability for Ps. 62.8 million corresponding to the amended lease of certain office 

tenant, and the increase in escrow deposits for Ps. 14.4 million, primarily arising from the acquisition of “La Perla” property.  

 

Summary of Acquisitions 

Thousands of pesos 3Q21 3Q20 Δ%/p.p.  2Q21 Δ%/p.p. 

Number of New Properties    - (2) - -  1 (100.0%) 

Acquisition Price 108,166 - -  1,435,235 (3) (92.5%) 

Annualized NOI 9,843 - -  133,287 (92.6%) 

GLA (m2) 9,019 - -  43,624 (79.3%) 

Cap Rate in Cash (1) 9.1% - -  9.3% (0.2 p.p.) 

Weighted Average Remaining 
Lease Term to Income at the 
Acquisition Date (Years) 

4.3 - -  5.0 (14.0%) 

 

(1) The cap rate in cash is calculated by dividing NOI, corresponding to the twelve-month period after the acquisition date, by the 

acquisition price of the property.  

(2) This acquisition corresponds to an expansion of the “Providencia” portfolio; therefore, it will be merged with the original property 

and will not be accounted as an additional property. 

(3) Corresponds to 81.0% of leased GLA plus certain upcoming capital expenditures. 
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Summary of Divestments 

Thousands of pesos 3Q21 3Q20 Δ%/p.p.  2Q21 Δ%/p.p. 

Number of Divested Properties - - -  1 (100.0%) 

Selling Price - - -  70,034 (100.0%) 

Annualized NOI - - -  7,050 (100.0%) 

GLA (m2) - - -  7,985 (100.0%) 

Cap Rate in Cash (1) - - -  10.1% (10.1 p.p.) 

Weighted Average Remaining 
Lease Term to Income at the 
Date of Divestment (Years) 

- - -  5.0 (100.0%) 

 

(1) The cap rate in cash is calculated by dividing NOI, corresponding to the twelve-month period after the date of divestment, by the 

sale price of the property. 

 Financial Highlights in thousands of Mexican pesos 

 3Q21 3Q20 Δ% (1)   2Q21 Δ% 

Total Revenue  330,490 343,141  (3.7%)  299,732 10.3%(2) 

NOI 293,137 314,065  (6.7%)  271,873 7.8%(2) 

EBITDA $262,708 $287,678  (8.7%)  240,769 9.1%(2) 

FFO $221,000 $265,284  (16.7%)  212,967 3.8% 

AFFO $216,187 $258,538  (16.4%)  212,712 1.6% 

 

(1) A detailed explanation of these changes is provided in the “Financial Performance” section. 

(2) The increase of Ps. 30.8 million is mainly due to three months of operation of the “La Perla” property, acquired on June 8th, 2021. 

In terms of NOI and EBITDA, the increase for “La Perla” was Ps. 25.4 million, which was offset to a lesser extent by a decrease 

in the allowances for doubtful accounts, an increase in utility expenses due to the partial returns of some tenants to their offices, 

payment of leasing commissions, and other minor expenses. 

 

Financial Highlights per CBFI 

 3Q21 3Q20 Δ% (1)   2Q21 Δ% 

NOI 0.302 0.325  (7.1%)  0.280 7.9%(2) 

EBITDA 0.271 0.298  (9.1%)  0.248 9.3%(2) 

FFO 0.228 0.275  (17.1%)  0.220 3.6% 

AFFO 0.223 0.268  (16.8%)  0.219 1.8% 

CBFIs 
Outstanding 
(thousands) (3) 

969,939.906 966,056.725 
0.4% 

 969,939.906 
- 

(1) A detailed explanation of these changes is provided in the “Financial Performance” section. 

(2) See footnote 2 to “Financial Highlights in thousands of Mexican pesos” table. 

(3) CBFIs outstanding as of the date of this earnings release. 
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Margins 

 3Q21 3Q20 Δ%/p.p. (1)   2Q21 Δ%/p.p. 

Total Revenue 330,490 343,141 ( 3.7%)  299,732 10.3%(2) 

ION 88.7% 91.5% (2.8 p.p.)  90.7% (2.0 p.p.) 

UAFIDA 79.5% 83.8% (4.3 p.p.)  80.3% (0.8 p.p.) 

FFO 66.9% 77.3% ( 10.4 p.p.)  71.1% (4.2 p.p.) 

AFFO 65.4% 75.3% (   9.9 p.p.)  71.0% (5.6 p.p.) 

(1) A detailed explanation of these changes is provided in the “Financial Performance” section. 

(2) See footnotes 2 to “Financial Highlights in thousands of Mexican pesos” table. 
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Comments from the Chief Executive Officer 

“Ideas are easy. Implementation is hard” 

Guy Kawasaki 

I am pleased to report that during the third quarter we observed several positive signs in the real estate sector. 

Meanwhile the industrial sector has experienced an outstanding performance throughout the year, the office, retail, and 

hotel sectors are starting to show better dynamics in the occupancy activity. Although, in general, these markets are far 

from pre-pandemic levels, the beginning of the recovery opens new opportunities for players such as Fibra Mty. On one 

hand, an increase in occupancy offers organic growth in operating cash flows; on the other hand, the activity may 

generate acquisition opportunities to accelerate our investment program which increases operating cash flow 

inorganically. 

In terms of our quarterly operating metrics, we achieved a solid performance by maintaining occupancy above 90%, 

stable in both the industrial and office sectors. At the same time, we have renewal levels of around 85% in both sectors. 

This is reflected in the weighted average remaining term to income, which remains one of the longest in the industry, at 

4.5 years. On October 20th, we announced the anticipated renewal of approximately 20% of our income by negotiating 

the lease contract with our most important tenant, Whirlpool. This transaction reaffirms the close relationship that we 

maintain in Fibra Mty with our tenants and the advantages of the tenants by having an institutional lessor with a solid 

balance and financial capacity that attends to their needs. As a result, the average term of the portfolio was extended 

to 5.1 years, increasing the predictability of our forward cash flows. 

Additionally, as mentioned in the previous earnings release, demand for office spaces shows signs of recovery in the 

markets that Fibra Mty operates. At the end of 3Q21, approximately 50% of our vacant space was under negotiations. 

After the close of 3Q21, some of these negotiations were closed, proving that occupancy levels are recovering, if all 

those negotiations were formalized during the reported period, we would have recorded an increase of occupancy levels 

of 180 and 50 basis points in the office segment and in the total portfolio, respectively, versus the actual figures. 

On the inorganic front, we have seen a greater potential for acquisitions of industrial buildings before the expansion 

path of this segment. We expect this trend to gain traction in the coming months as our current financial position allows 

us to capitalize on opportunities for up to US$ 150 million,  leading to the respective upward adjustment the in our FFO. 

In this way, we would once again prove our ability to carry out accretive acquisitions, as we have done since our initial 

public offering. 

Regarding our Guidance, we are on track to organically meet the high-end of our target of Ps. 0.83 per CBFI. Considering 

the acquisition of “La Perla” and the expansion of the “Providencia” portfolio, we expect the AFFO to reach Ps. 0.88 per 

CBFI during 2021. Finally, the potential acquisition of properties through the allocation of US$ 150 million in additional 

debt could be translated it into an annualized growth of approximately Ps. 0.08 per CBFI. 

As always, thank you very much for your trust and preference; we are sure that we have forged a vehicle for the 

continuous redefinition of the real estate profitability in Mexico. 

Jorge Avalos Carpinteyro 

Chief Executive Officer   
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Operating Performance 

 Property Portfolio   

Fibra Mty’s portfolio is comprised of 59 properties, located in 8 states of Mexico, with an average age of 14.3 

years and      an occupancy rate of 90.7% (based on GLA). 

 
Total revenue expressed in thousands of Mexican pesos 

Portfolio/Property Location 
GLA 3Q21 3Q20 Δ% 2Q21 Δ% 

(m2) 
Total 

Revenue 
Total 

Revenue 
3Q21 vs 

3Q20 
Total 

Revenue 
3Q21 vs 

2Q21 

1 - 3 OEP Portfolio(1) Nuevo Leon 45,633 42,226 50,128 (15.8%) 42,509 (0.7%) 

4 - 6 CEN 333 Portfolio(2) Nuevo Leon 36,752 17,779 31,970 (44.4%) 18,077 (1.6%) 

7 Danfoss Nuevo Leon 30,580 8,282 9,149 (9.5%) 8,493 (2.5%) 

8 Cuadrante Chihuahua 4,520 3,713 4,150 (10.5%) 3,920 (5.3%) 

9 Cuprum Nuevo Leon (3) - - - - - 

10 - 13 Casona Portfolio Multiple(4) 30,699 6,784 9,269 (26.8%) 8,772 (22.7%) 

14 Catacha Nuevo Leon 5,431 1,367 1,285 6.4% 1,288 6.1% 

15 - 18 Monza Portfolio Chihuahua 13,679 5,885 5,656 4.0% 5,885 - 

19 Santiago Queretaro 16,497 5,163 5,357 (3.6%) 4,833 6.8% 

20 Monza 2 Chihuahua 4,611 2,065 1,999 3.3% 2,065 - 

21 Prometeo Nuevo Leon 8,135 9,493 12,987 (26.9%) 3,218 195.0%(5) 

22 Nico 1 Nuevo Leon 43,272 13,465 13,997 (3.8%) 12,759 5.5% 

23 - 30 
Providencia 

Portfolio 
Coahuila 91,641 21,241 26,108 (18.6%) 21,494 (1.2%) 

31 Fortaleza ZMVM(6) 15,259(6) 11,081 11,641 (4.8%) 12,144 (8.8%) 

32 Cienega Nuevo Leon 25,223 6,204 5,859 5.9% 5,859 5.9% 

33 Redwood Jalisco 11,605 18,092 21,122 (14.3%) 19,250 (6.0%) 

34 Catacha 2 Queretaro 5,400 1,593 1,534 3.8% 1,597 (0.3%) 

35 - 41 Huasteco 
San Luis 
Potosi 

95,356 25,120 29,053 (13.5%) 25,249 (0.5%) 

42 Cuauhtemoc Nuevo Leon 10,294 1,500 6,201 (75.8%) 2,957 (49.3%)(7) 

43 Zinc Nuevo Leon 19,623 4,426 4,788 (7.6%) 4,271 3.6% 

44 Patria Jalisco 7,970 9,664 9,546 1.2% 9,819 (1.6%) 

45 - 54 Filios Portfolio Nuevo Leon 148,580 58,477 64,800 (9.8%) 59,540 (1.8%) 

55 - 58 Garibaldi Portfolio Nuevo Leon 44,199 15,281 16,542 (7.6%) 15,230 0.3% 

59 La Perla(8) Jalisco 43,624 41,589 - - 10,503 296.0% 

Total / Average  758,583 330,490 343,141 (3.7%) 299,732 10.3% 

 

(1) Includes the “OEP Torre 1”, “OEP Torre 2”, and “OEP Plaza Central” assets. 

(2) Includes the “Neoris/GE”, “Axtel” and “Atento” assets. 

(3) Excludes 17,261 m2 of the “Cuprum property”, which at the end of 3Q21 was available for sale. 

(4) Properties located in Chihuahua and Guanajuato. Reduction in revenue mainly derived from the sale of the “Casona Mochis” property 

announced in 2Q21. 
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(5) 2Q21 revenue include a decrease of Ps. 8.7 million for grace periods accrued on an accelerated basis during the quarter, arising 

from a contract modification for space reduction. These accruals had no impact on cash flows as they resulted from regulatory 

valuations. 

(6) Mexico City Metropolitan Area (Greater Mexico City). 

(7) 3Q21 revenue decreased Ps. 1.5 million due to the modification of the contract with Banco Ahorro Famsa, following its liquidation 

process announced in 2Q20. 

(8) Property acquired on June 8th, 2021. 

Operating Metrics  

 

 

 

(1) Tenant classification according to the Global Industry Classification Standard (GICS). 
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Key Operating Metrics of Portfolio Performance (% of Revenue) 
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Gross Leasable Area and Occupancy by asset class, in GLA terms 

Office 3Q21 3Q20 Δ%/p.p.   2Q21 Δ%/p.p. 

Number of Properties 19 18 5.6%  19 - 

GLA (m2) 207,528 163,904 26.6%(1)  207,528 - 

Weighted Average Remaining 
Lease Term to Income 
(years)   

3.8 3.9(2) (2.6%)  3.8 - 

Occupancy 76.2% 87.6% (11.4 p.p.)(1)(3)  76.1% 0.1 p.p. 

 

(1) Reflects the acquisition of “La Perla” property in June 2021. 

(2) Recalculated for comparative purposes. 

(3) Derived from the vacant space at “CEN 333” portfolio (12,937 m2). 

 

Industrial 3Q21 3Q20 Δ%/p.p.   2Q21 Δ%/p.p. 

Number of Properties 33 34 (2.9%)(1)  33 - 

GLA (m2) 531,705 525,266 1.2%(1)(2)(3)  522,686 1.7%(3) 

Weighted Average Remaining 
Lease Term to Income (years)   

5.1 5.4 (5.6%)   5.1 - 

Occupancy 96.1% 98.9% (2.8 p.p.) (4)  96.0% 0.1 p.p. 

 

(1) Derived from the divestment of the “Casona Los Mochis” property (7,985 m2). 

(2) Includes the 5,405 m2 expansion of the “Huasteco Fagor” property. 

(3) Expansion of Providencia 5 property for 9,019 m2. 

(4) Scheduled partial vacancy of Providencia portfolio. 

 

Retail 3Q21 3Q20 Δ%/p.p.   2Q21 Δ%/p.p. 

Number of Properties 6 6 -  6 - 

GLA (m2) 19,350 19,350 -  19,350 - 

Weighted Average Remaining 
Lease Term to Income (years)   

8.6 9.5 (9.5%)  8.9 (3.4%) 

Occupancy 98.3% 98.3% -  98.1% 0.2 p.p. 

 

Fibra Mty Portfolio 3Q21 3Q20 Δ%/p.p.  2Q21 Δ%/p.p. 

Number of Properties 58 58 -  58 - 

GLA (m2) 758,583 708,520 7.1%  749,564 1.2% 

Weighted Average Remaining 
Lease Term to Income (years)   

4.5 4.8 (1) (6.3%)  4.6 (2.2%) 

Occupancy 90.7% 96.3% (5.6 p.p.)  90.5% 0.2 p.p. 

 

(1) Recalculated for comparative purposes. 
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Contract Maturities 

As of the end of 3Q21, Fibra Mty has 112 tenants, 62.5% in office properties (including OEP’s retail area, as it is focused 

on servicing the office space); 26.8% in industrial properties; and, 10.7% in retail properties. 

As of September 30th, 2021, the weighted average lease term was 4.5 years. If current contracts are not renewed and 

no new leases are engaged, there would be a guaranteed lease revenue stream of approximately 59.0% through the 

beginning of 2026. 

For the remaining 3-month period of 2021, Fibra Mty’s contract maturities are equivalent to 8.7% of lease revenue (2.2% 

in office segment and 6.5% in industrial segment), of which more than half are pending of signature and the rest are on 

advanced stages of negotiation, thus no material impact to the cash flows is expected for the remainder of the year. As 

in 2020, Fibra Mty will carry out the necessary negotiations to maintain occupancy levels above 90.0%, without 

compromising the quality of tenants or lease contracts. 

After the close of 3Q21, Fibra Mty successfully concluded the early renewal of the lease contract for the Filios portfolio 

leased by Whirlpool with a new maturity in 2031, approximately 3 additional years to the original maturity. As of 

September 30, Whirlpool is the tenant with the most relevant lease in the Trust with close to 20.0% of the revenues. 

Because of this anticipated renewal, the portfolio's weighted average mandatory term extends from 4.5 years to 5.1 

years, the longest since the Initial Public Offering in 2014. 

The lease will continue to be denominated in dollars and maintains its nature of Triple Net Absolute (NNN +), that is, 

Whirlpool will continue to pay, in addition to the rent, all operating expenses, insurance, property tax and expenses 

related to the maintenance and conservation of the real estate. It is worth mentioning that the renewal contemplates 

certain capital expenses by Fibra Mty which will generate additional income during the term of the extended lease, as 

well as an increase in the GLA of the portfolio. 

 

 

 

Rent in U.S. dollars per m2 and by asset class 

Fibra Mty maintains the rental price in line with Monterrey and Guadalajara corporate markets, reflecting resilience to 

changes in market prices amid the current economic environment. In view of the foregoing and based on information 

available as of the date of this earnings release, Fibra Mty does not foresee any material impact on the asking price for 

office lease renewals. However, negotiations will depend on the evolution of the health contingency and the demand 

for office spaces at each market. 
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Due to the liquidation process of Banco Ahorro Famsa, during the last quarters, the lease price of this tenant has 

undergone a staggered reduction per square meter. The price reductions per square meter have been reached by 

negotiating extensions of the lease due date; nevertheless, Fibra Mty has been marketing at the same time, which will 

enable the Trust to lease the space with one or more new tenants as of 2Q22, once the current tenant vacates the 

property. 

 

Market price considers monthly prices per m2 in USD 

Corporate Offices Monterrey = Source: CBRE MarketView Monterrey 3Q21 

Corporate Offices Mexico = Source: CBRE MarketView Mexico, Interlomas submarket 3Q21 

Corporate Offices Guadalajara = Source: CBRE MarketView Mexico 3Q21 

Back Offices = Research by Fibra Mty 

Industrial = Source: CBRE Market View, Industrial, 3Q21 
 

  

17.9 
13.7 
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12.0 

18.9 
21.0 20.8 

13.5 
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Same-property Performance 

Same-property analysis excludes the “La Perla” office complex, acquired on June 8th, 2021, and the “Casona Los Mochis” building, sold on June 

23rd, 2021 

NOI 

(thousands of Mexican pesos) 3Q21 3Q20 Δ%/p.p. 

Number of properties 58 58 - 

Same-property revenue 288,901 341,385 (15.4%) 

Same-property operating expenses, net of CAPEX in 
results 

30,692 29,014 
5.8% 

Same-property NOI 258,209 312,371 (17.3%) 

Same-property NOI margin 89.4% 91.5% (2.1 p.p.) 

 

 

3Q21 same-property NOI decreased Ps. 54.2 million, or (17.3%), compared to 3Q20, reflecting the combined effect of 

the following factors: 

• (Ps. 27.0) million due to an unfavorable FX effect on the average billing rate, as it dropped from Ps. 22.3793 in 

3Q20 to Ps. 19.9076 in 3Q21; 

• (Ps. 11.8) million due to the early termination of the lease agreement with Axtel in 1Q21, which originally expired 

in October 2021; 

• (Ps. 9.0) million reduction due to certain scheduled vacancies in the industrial and office segment, net of rent 

increases;  

• (Ps. 4.7) million from the reduction in lease price to Banco Ahorro Famsa, due to its ongoing liquidation process, 

and; 

• (Ps. 1.7) million in operating expenses, net of CAPEX in results, mainly due to an increase in utilities billings 

given the partial return of a number of tenants to their offices. 

Occupancy 

In 3Q21, Fibra Mty completed several renewals, primarily in the office properties in Jalisco and in the “Huasteco" 

industrial portfolio in San Luis Potosí, for 7,647 m2 and 5,749 m2, respectively. Renewals in the office segment had a 

weighted average maturity of 2 years, while renewals in the industrial segment were up to 7 years. 

Separately, and as a follow-up to the information provided in 2Q21 regarding the early termination of a corporate office 

space in Monterrey for 3,200 m2. With less than 3 months into marketing, Fibra Mty reached an agreement to occupy 

this space plus an additional 600 meters (at the same property). Therefore, as of the date of this report, the property is 

2.0%

9.6%

-17.3%

-1.2%
3Q19 3Q20 3Q21

Same-property NOI growth

YoY growth Average
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100% occupied. The contract has an up-to-6-years maturity and entered into force on October 1st, 2021. For this reason, 

it is not included in the indicators of this earnings release.   

During the last twelve months, Fibra Mty has managed to renew 85.0% of leases with maturities below one year 

(reported in 3Q20). It is important to highlight that Fibra Mty has a retention rate above 84.0% in the office segment, 

showing the capacity of Fibra Mty's management to sustain cash flow predictability amid uncertain times. 

Additionally, during the last few months, there has been a slight upturn in demand for office space, particularly in the 

Nuevo Leon and Jalisco markets. Fibra Mty has the equivalent of approximately 50% of its vacant office space under 

negotiation, as well as an extensive list of negotiations for renewals of existing leases, expansions, and new leases in 

both segments. 

Same-property   

Number of Properties 58(1) 

GLA (m2) 714,959 (2) 

 

(1) Excluding the “La Perla”, “Casona Mochis”, and “Cuprum” properties. 

(2) Includes the “Huasteco Fagor” (5,405 m2) and “Providencia 5” (9,019 m2).  

 

Same-property 3Q21 3Q20 Var. 

  m2 % m2 % Δ m2 Δ p.p. 

Office Occupancy  122,728 74.9% 143,621 87.6%     (20,893) (1) (12.7 p.p.) 

Industrial Occupancy  510,680 96.0% 511,400 98.9%     (720) (2) (2.9 p.p) 

Retail Occupancy 19,026 98.3% 19,026 98.3% - - 

Same-property Occupancy 652,434 91.3% 674,047 96.2% (21,613) (4.9 p.p) 

  

(1) Decrease primarily attributed to the partial vacancies at the corporate office portfolio in Monterrey and the “CEN 333” 

portfolio. 

(2) Contraction mainly explained by the scheduled vacancy at the “Providencia” portfolio, affected to a lesser extent by the 

“Huasteco Fagor” (5,405 m2) and “Providencia 5” expansions (9,019 m2). 
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Same-property Operating Metrics 

The same-property operating metrics are calculated with the same exchange rate used in each report, i.e., an exchange 

rate of Ps. 22.3598 for 3Q20; and, for 3Q21, Ps. 20.4977. 

 

Currency 
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Capital Expenditure (Capex) 

Properties in Operation 

Fibra Mty’s annual CAPEX budget in 2021 amounted to Ps. 42.0 million. 

As of September 30th, 2021, the deployed CAPEX, used to calculate AFFO, was composed as follows: 

 

 

  
CAPEX Same-property 

Thousands of Mexican 
pesos 

3Q21 2Q21 1Q21 2021 

  
Capitalized CAPEX in 
investment properties 

17,511 25,925 4,719 48,155 

- Financed CAPEX(1) 8,521 15,176 775 24,472 

- Retained CAPEX(2) 6,271 2,445 40 8,756 

= Capitalized CAPEX, net  2,719 8,304 3,904 14,927 

+ 
CAPEX deployed as 
operating expense 

386 - - 386 

+ 
Remaining CAPEX 
generated in 2021 

7,395 2,196 6,596 16,187 

= Budgeted CAPEX 10,500 10,500 10,500 31,500 

- 
CAPEX deployed as 
operating expense 

386 - - 386 

= 
CAPEX, used to calculate 
AFFO 

10,114 10,500 10,500 31,114 

 

(1) Includes additional investments at the “Huasteco” and “Danfoss” properties resulting from lease extensions in 2020; as 

well as improvements at the “Filios” and “Garibaldi 3” properties resulting in the generation of incremental lease revenue. 

(2) Corresponds to investments in the fire alarm system and final remodeling work on the bathrooms and dining room at 

the “Casona” building in Parral, replacement of equipment at the “Huasteco” portfolio and renovations at the “Prometeo” 

building due to the arrival of a new tenant. As of September 30th, 2021, the remaining CAPEX to be deployed is Ps. 25.3 

million, composed of remaining reserves of Ps. 1.1 million in 2019, Ps. 8.0 million in 2020, and Ps. 16.2 million in 2021. 

 

Regarding acquisitions, in 3Q21 we created the CAPEX reserve for “La Perla“ property, with Ps. 1.0 million. The reserve 

is equivalent to 4.0% of La Perla's annual incremental cash flow for 2021. 

 

 Properties under construction / retrofitting / repositioning / divestment   

 

With a long-term vision and seeking to maintain a high-quality portfolio, Fibra Mty launched a plan to maximize the 

value of some of its underperforming or underused properties. 
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The plan’s objective is to maintain state-of-the-art leasing spaces, adapted to the future needs of companies and 

supported by a robust technological infrastructure that will allow Fibra Mty to deliver a unique and differentiated 

real estate experience against traditional concepts. 

At the end of 3Q21, as part of Fibra Mty's portfolio restructuring process, we reached a preliminary agreement for 

the divestment of the “Cuprum” property, which is undergoing its sale due diligence. The estimated price of this 

transaction is Ps. 158.9 million, which will be used primarily for the acquisition of stabilized properties. 

Acquisitions  

Providencia Expansion 

On September 29, Fibra Mty successfully completed the acquisition of a 9,019 m2 expansion of an industrial building 

of its “Providencia” portfolio within the “Alianza Derramadero” industrial park in the city of Saltillo, Coahuila, which 

was announced on June 3rd, 2021. 

The original facility had an area of 9,129 m2, considering the expansion, the building now has a total area of                     

18,148 m2, fully leased to a German automotive company. The new lease for the entire GLA will be for a 4.3-year 

term, denominated in U.S. dollars and structured as a triple net (NNN) contract. This means that, in addition to the 

rent, the lessee will cover operating costs, insurance, and property tax. 

The total pre-VAT cost of this expansion is approximately Ps. 108,166 thousand and is expected to generate a NOI 

of approximately Ps. 9,843 thousand during the twelve months following its acquisition. This transaction was 

settled, partially, with all proceeds raised from the sale of the “Casona Los Mochis” property carried out on June 

23rd, 2021 and completed with Fibra Mty’s own resources. 
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Financial Performance  

COVID-19 3Q21  

On April 15th, Fibra Mty set in place a safe return to work program that encompassed three main lines of action: 

i) Establish guidelines for returning to the offices and a process for monitoring and following up on 

COVID-19 contagions among its associates and their families. 

ii) Perform the required adaptations of corporate office spaces, obtaining the sanitary safety seal, which 

is granted by the Mexican Institute of Social Security and the Government of Mexico, recognizing Fibra 

Mty as a safe place to work under COVID-19 conditions. 

iii) Introduce a vaccination program for its employees, which consisted of economic support and working 

hours flexibility for this purpose. 

Six months after the implementation and as of the date of this earnings release, all employees have been vaccinated. 

Main impacts of COVID-19 on financial results as of 3Q21 

Cash Distributions: 

In line with the key aspects outlined in Fibra Mty’s 2021 Guidance, 3Q21 AFFO dropped Ps. 42.4 million (Ps. 0.04 per 

CBFI) compared to 3Q20. This was due to a decline in organic cash flow from operations, as a result of the unfavorable 

FX effect caused by the depreciation of the U.S. dollar against the peso (Ps. 27.0 million); certain vacancies and space 

downsizings at the industrial and office segments (Ps. 25.5 million); corporate expenses (Ps. 5.2 million); reduction in 

the interest rate on government notes versus 3Q20, from an average of 4.90% to 4.40% (Ps. 3.9 million); and the 

divestment of the “Casona Los Mochis” property (Ps. 1.7 million). This was partially offset by the additional cash flow 

generated by the acquisition of the “La Perla” property (Ps. 20.0 million); and other minor impacts. 

It is important to note that, due to the successful closing of significant lease agreements as of the date of this earnings 

release, Fibra Mty expects to organically reach the upper end of its 2021 Guidance, equivalent to Ps. 0.83 per CBFI, 

considering an exchange rate band of Ps. 20.00 to Ps. 20.49 per U.S. dollar. In addition, the successful acquisition of 

“La Perla” property will allow Fibra Mty to distribute an additional AFFO of Ps. 0.05 per CBFI in 2021. 

Lastly, when factoring in: 1) the current occupancy level; 2) the acquisition of “La Perla” on an annualized basis; and              

3) a potential increase in leverage of up to US$150 million invested in an industrial portfolio, the estimated                              

twelve-month AFFO amounts to approximately Ps. 0.96 per CBFI. 
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Accounts receivable: 

Millions of 
Mexican 

pesos 
Deferred(1) 

Recoverable in 
4Q21(2) 

Past due(3) 
Total for 
leasing 

Interest 
receivable and 

other A/R 

Accounts 
receivable as 
of Sep 30th, 

2021 

Receivables  3.3 6.2 12.1 21.6 1.9 23.5 

Share 15.3% 28.7% 56.0% 100.0%   

 

(1) Recoverable receivables during 2021, corresponds to the payment deferral of some invoices generated in 2020 to relieve 

tenants' cash flows. Therefore, ensuring the continuity of the business relationship. In 3Q21, Fibra Mty collected                           

Ps. 3.5 million. 

(2) As of October 12th, 2021, Fibra Mty has collected 73.3% of the 28.7% of the portfolio labeled as recoverable in 4Q21.    

(3) Fibra Mty’s past due receivables totaled Ps. 15.6 million, of which Ps. 3.5 million were recorded as allowance for doubtful 

receivables considering a probability of default for each tenant (based on Fibra Mty’s accounts receivable risk matrix 

derived from an analysis by asset class, by historic turnover of recoverable accounts receivable compared to the 

industry and sectorial probability of default - both from Bloomberg-, economic situation, and potential contractual 

agreements) and a net loss given default after deducting the outstanding escrow balances. The risk exposure is 

measured in terms of accounts receivable outstanding at the end of each month with a maturity of 60 days or more. 

Consequently, at the end of 3Q21, the recovery of accounts receivable has been maintained at levels close to 100%, as shown below: 

 

  

* The graph depicts the collection rates up to October 12th, 2021 with respect to monthly billings by currency. 

 

The quantitative effects of the recovery actions in receivables impacted by COVID-19 effects, during 3Q21, are:   

Figures in millions of Mexican pesos No impact on AFFO Direct impact on AFFO 

Deferred receivables - - 

Conversion of escrow deposits to recoverable 
receivables 

- - 

Financing granted to tenants - - 

Market risk provision - 7.3 

Total - 7.3 

100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%

94%

100% 99% 98% 100% 99% 98%

93%

100% 99% 100% 100% 100%

95%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

1Q 2020 2Q 2020 3Q 2020 4Q 2020 1Q 2021 2Q 2021 3Q 2021

Rent collection per Quarter to Octobre 12th 2021

MXN USD Total



  

                                                                                                                                                                  Page 25 of 47 
 

2 T 20 
REPORTE DE 
RESULTADOS 2 T 20 
REPORTE DE 
RESULTADOS 3Q21 
EARNINGS 

RELEASE 

* Due to the successful renewal and replacement of material contracts, in 3Q21 50% of the Ps. 14.7 million allowance booked and announced 
in 1Q21 were written off. The foregoing led to a higher cash distribution by the same amount for 3Q21. 

Investment properties 

Figures in millions of Mexican pesos 

Item 
 Value as 

of Jan 
1st, 2021 

COVID-
19(1) 

Acquisitions 
and 

divestments
(2) 

Additions and 
improvements 
to properties(3) 

Market 
Conditions 

(4) 
FX(5) 

Normal 
operation of 
properties (6) 

Axtel(7) 

Value as 
of Sep 
30th, 
2021 

Investment 
properties  

13,666.6 - 1,674.7 50.4 554.0 
274.

2 
(159.7) (70.0) 15,990.2 

Share  - 12.3% 0.4% 4.1% 2.0% (1.2%) (0.5%) 17.0% 

 

1. COVID-19: During 3Q21, no additional pandemic-related impacts were recorded beyond those mentioned in the 

2020 quarterly reports; however, it is important to emphasize that the uncertainty surrounding COVID-19 

continues with direct impacts to the Mexican real estate market, particularly in the retail and office segment. 

The full scale of the impact is currently unknown and will depend largely on the duration of the pandemic. While 

Fibra Mty has taken all reasonable measures to estimate the effect on its portfolio, due to the significant 

uncertainty in the real estate and financial markets, and the swift unfolding of these events, it is difficult to 

quantify and assess the impact of the pandemic on real estate valuations. As a result, real estate valuations 

may change more rapidly and dramatically than over normal market conditions. 

2. Acquisitions and assets available for sale: Includes 3 transactions and a reclassification: i) The acquisition of 

“La Perla” property in Guadalajara, with a value of Ps. 1,787.5 million, including total purchase price and 

acquisition-related costs, ii) Ps. 70.0 million from the sale of “Casona Mochis” asset; iii) the recognition of the 

“Cuprum” property, in short-term assets, for Ps. 151.0 million, as this property is available for sale, and                             

iv) Ps. 108.2 million from the investment for the expansion of the Daimler property. 

3. Additions to investment properties: Increase of Ps. 50.4 million due to improvements to Fibra Mty’s portfolio 

the first nine months of 2021. 

4. Market conditions: A Ps. 554.0 million gain in the fair value of industrial properties was recognized, reflecting 

the current conditions of primary markets, particularly the discount and capitalisation rate in the sale, for 

properties with dollar-denominated leases and maturities over 3 years, and for the expected inflation for 

properties with rents linked to the Mexican Consumer Price Index (INPC for its Spanish acronym). as well as 

the valuation effect of the acquisition of the “La Perla” property for Ps. 24.6 million on June 8th, 2021. 

 

5. Exchange rate: At the end of 3Q21, the MXN/USD rate is Ps. 20.4977, compared to Ps. 19.9352 over 4Q20. This 

variation is translated into a 2.0% or Ps. 274.2 million increase in the value of investment properties.  

6. Normal operation of properties: The valuation loss was Ps. 159.7 million, explained by the changes in the terms 

of certain leases. 

7. Axtel: The termination of the Axtel lease, with original maturity in October 2021, generated a reduction of                     

Ps. 70.0 million in the fair value of the property, equivalent to 15.4% when compared to 4Q20. This reduction 

considers an 18-month vacancy as the time required to commercialize the property, which was announced on 

the 1Q21 Earnings Release. 
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Liquidity and Debt Profile 

Fibra Mty’s holds a strong position to cope up with the challenges posed by COVID-19. At the end of 3Q21, its cash and 

financial investments balance stood for 5.7% of total assets. Likewise, after deducting cash & cash equivalents, net 

leverage was 21.9%. 

Moreover, as of September 30th, 2021: 

a) Leverage remained practically unchanged, from 24.6% as of June 30th, 2021, to 26.4% as of September 30th, 

2021. The leverage level is below than the 50.0% debt ceiling approved by the CBFI Holder’s Meeting. 

b) Access to a committed facility for up to US$ 52.0 million (equivalent to Ps. 1,065.9 million), with a maximum 

term of 7 years from the date of first drawdown, with a LIBOR 1M + 265 bps. and monthly amortizations.              

It is worth noting that this facility replaces the resources used to prepay the bilateral loans for                                    

US$ 51.7 million in 4Q20, conducted to optimize the use of collaterals, improve the debt maturity profile, as 

well as to match deployment of resources to acquisitions, for featuring a top-class cash flow generation. 

c) Access to undrawn revolvers of Ps. 1,654.9 million, 63.7% of which can be disbursed in US dollars. 

d) The financial ratios defined in the covenants are duly met, and there is wide financial room to remain fully 

complaint. Fibra Mty constantly monitors their evolution, aiming to take appropriate actions to continue 

complying with those covenants 

e) There are limited resources committed to 2021 development activities (only Ps. 3.9 million). 

f) On July 13th, Fibra Mty reopened its long-term debt certificates (Certificados Bursátiles Fiduciarios de Largo 

Plazo, or “CEBURES” for its Spanish acronym), with ticker symbol “FMTY20D”, for US$115 million, excluding 

the corresponding premium. The net proceeds were mainly used to replace the outstanding 2018 

Syndicated Loan and to early settle the derivative financial instrument for hedging the interest rate of this 

Loan. In line with this transaction, as of the date of this earnings release, Fibra Mty’s outstanding debt was 

entirely denominated in U.S. dollars, at a fixed rate and 100% unsecured, and leaving Fibra Mty with no debt 

maturities until October 2027. For further information, please refer to the “Debt & Cash Equivalents” 

subsection of this report. 

g) With the purpose of maintaining a robust and flexible balance sheet, Fibra Mty submitted for approval of 

the CBFI Holder’s Meeting the negotiation and subscription of an unsecured credit facility for up to US$150 

million, with a 5-year term, with a bullet payment at maturity. This facility will be primarily used for the 

acquisition of investment properties oriented to generate incremental value for its certificate holders. It is 

worth noting that features of the facility are aligned to the Trust's current debt structure. A summary of the 

relevant agreements will be disclosed on October 21st at our website, as well as in the ways and terms 

established by authorities.  

 

Ongoing Business Considerations  

Based on the foregoing, Fibra Mty's management has concluded that financial information for the three-and nine-month 

periods ended September 30th, 2021, has been prepared on an ongoing concern basis. This judgement required by IFRS 

is particularly important in view of the current economic situation and will be updated on a recurring basis (over the 

next 12 months from the date it is consolidated), in line with the financial and operational risk management strategy 

adopted by Fibra Mty's management. 
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Quarterly Financial Performance  

3Q21 financial performance is shown below: 

Thousands of Mexican pesos 3Q21 3Q20 Δ%   2Q21 Δ% 

Total Revenue 330,490 343,141 (3.7%)  299,732 10.3% 

Operating expenses, net of CAPEX in results 37,353 29,076 28.5%  27,859 34.1% 

CAPEX recognized in P&L, in compliance with 
IFRS 

386 1,105 (65.1%)  - - 

Administrative expenses 32,924 28,167 16.9%  33,138 (0.6%) 

CBFI executive compensation plan 9,805 18,256 (46.3%)  9,806 (0.0%) 

Income (expense) from properties measured at 
fair value 

446,356 (371,845) (220.0%)  (19,488) (2,390.4%) 

Gain on sale of assets 1,038 - -  20 5,090.0% 

Interest income 8,374 39,010 (78.5%)  14,810 (43.5%) 

Interest expense 178,940 63,059 183.8%  49,365 262.5% 

Foreign exchange (loss) gain, net (151,506) 187,674 (180.7%)  156,655 (196.7%) 

Income before income taxes 375,344 58,317 543.6%  331,561 13.2% 

Income tax 889 420 111.7%  491 81.1% 

Consolidated net income  374,455 57,897 546.8%  331,070 13.1% 

Valuation of derivative financial Instruments 102,678 38,635 165.8%  16,392 526.4% 

Consolidated comprehensive income 477,133 96,532 394.3%  347,462 37.3% 

 

Thousands of Mexican pesos 3Q21 3Q20 Δ% 

   Same-property revenue 288,901 341,385 (15.4%) 

   Revenue from acquisition 41,589 - - 

   Revenue from divestments - 1,756 (100.0%) 

Fibra Mty revenue 330,490 343,141 (3.7%) 

   Operating expenses, net of CAPEX in results – Same-properties (30,692) (29,014) 5.8% 

   Operating expenses, net of CAPEX in results – Acquisitions (6,661) - - 

   Operating expenses, net of CAPEX in results – Divestments - (61) (100.0%) 

Operating expenses, net of CAPEX in results – Fibra Mty (37,353) (29,075) 28.5% 

   Same-property NOI 258,209 312,371 (17.3%) 

   NOI from acquisitions 34,928 - - 

   NOI from divestments  - 1,695 (100.0%) 

   Fibra Mty NOI 293,137 314,066 (6.7%) 

   Administrative expenses (32,924) (28,167) 16.9% 

   Excluding depreciation, amortization, and accrued leasing commissions 2,495 1,779 40.2% 

EBITDA 262,708 287,678 (8.7%) 

   Non-monetary straight-line amortization income 426 777 (45.2%) 
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   Refund of provision for Capex (401) - - 

   Capex in results (386) (1,105) (65.1%) 

   Interest income 8,374 39,010 (78.5%) 

   Interest expense, net of depreciation and valuation (50,106) (60,570) (17.3%) 

   Realized foreign exchange fluctuation 2,478 (689) (459.7%) 

   Income from subsidiary before unrealized foreign exchange 
fluctuation  

(866) (1,251) (30.8%) 

   Income tax (889) (420) 111.7% 

   Reversal of allowance for doubtful receivables, in compliance with 
IFRS 

84 1,854 (95.5%) 

   Research expenses to maximize the value of underused properties                  (422) - - 

FFO 221,000 265,284 (16.7%) 

CAPEX1 (11,146) (9,395) 18.6% 

Green investments2 (449) - - 

Market risk reversal (provision)3 7,252 1,940 273.8% 

Distribution of upfront income4 - 1,228 (100.0%) 

Disbursement for right-of-use assets 5 (470) (519) (9.4%) 

AFFO 216,187 258,538 (16.4%) 

 

(1) 2021 CAPEX for AFFO’s consolidation and its explanation is available at the “Operational Performance” section, Capital Expenditure 

(CAPEX) subsection of this report. 

(2) Pending expenditures related to sustainable environmental projects. 

(3) Due to the successful renewal and replacement of significant lease contracts, in 3Q21, Fibra MTY is reducing by 50% the special provision 

of Ps. 14.7 million recognized and announced on the 1Q21 Earnings Release. In 3Q20, Ps. 1.9 million were reduced to this item, which 

correspond to a portion of the provision created at the beginning of the COVID-19 pandemic to cover potential accounts receivable 

impairment. 

(4) 3Q20 variation is explained by an annual non-recurring income from the early termination of certain contract at the “OEP” portfolio 

collected in 4Q19, which was distributed proportionally over 2020. 

(5) Leasing of parking lots recognized, in compliance with IFRS 16, as a decrease in lease liability, instead of operating expenses, as we 

conducted it prior to the effective application of such accounting standard. 
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Reconciliation of accounting variations presented in the tables above to variations affecting cash flow: 

Accounting Same-property NOI  (54,162)  Accounting Corporate costs  (4,757) 

Distribution of anticipated revenue TM1 P17 (1,228)  Research expenses (422) 

Non-monetary straight-line income 41  Income from subsidiary (84) 

Allowance for doubtful accounts based on IFRS (1,770)  Depreciation and amortization 17 

Lease commissions 698    

Restitution of provisions for Capex (401)    

Rights-of-use disbursement 50    

Same-property NOI cash Flow  (56,772)  Corporate costs cash flow (5,246) 

 

Accounting Financial result  (485,697)  Accounting La Perla NOI  34,928 

Cost of unwinding derivatives 102,030  Non-monetary straight line income  (392) 

Debt-related financial expense 24,381  Green investments (449) 

Interest Expense de pasivo por arrendamiento (66)  CAPEX-reserves (1,032) 

Financial Income reversal due to La Pela 
Acquisition 

13,011  Financial Income reversal due to La Pela 
Acquisition 

(13,011) 

Unrealized FX echange 342,381  Unrealized FX echange (34) 

Unused Fee 1,754    

Financial result cash Flow (2,206)  La Perla cash flow 20,010 

 

Variations affecting cash flow 

Figures in thousands of Mexican pesos 

 

 

FX – 27,019 
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Same-property Cash Flow 

The Ps. 56,772 thousand decrease is mainly due to Ps. 27,019 thousand FX loss due to an USD/MXN appreciation, from 

Ps. 22.3793 in 3Q20 to Ps. 19.9076 in 3Q21, as well as certain scheduled vacancies in industrial and office properties 

that vacated or reduced their leased space equivalent to Ps. 25,500 thousand, net of rent increases due to inflation and 

improvements on leased area, and increases in operating expenses, net of capex in results, for Ps.1,700 thousand, 

mainly due to an increase in utilities billings given the partial return of a number tenants to their offices. 

NOI from Acquisitions/Divestments 

The 3 months of operation of La Perla increased Fibra Mty's NOI by Ps. 34,928 thousand. If we exclude the interest 

income derived from available cash before the acquisition and grace periods, CAPEX reserves and non-recognized FX 

fluctuation, the increase in NOI from La Perla in 3Q21 was Ps. 20,010 thousand, which will be distributed in 3Q21 AFFO 

The divestment of Casona Los Mochis property decreased Fibra Mty cash flow by Ps. 1,695 thousand. 

Administrative Expenses 

The increase was due to inflation adjustments in salaries and benefits; rating agency services, fiduciary fees derived 

from handling bank accounts; research expenses to determine the best use of properties and vacancies; accounts 

receivable recovery expenses; sustainability and labor law consulting expenses, as well as travel expenses.  

 Financial Result 

Taking into consideration the near-zero effect between expense and proceeds from the prepayment of US$51.7 million 

of bilateral loans made on December 7th, 2020; and the return to organic proceeds from the acquisition of the La Perla 

property, as shown in the reconciliations of accounting variances to cash flow variances; Reduced cash flow primarily 

derived from a lower yield on investments in government fixed income securities, due to the 50-basis point contraction 

in the average interest rate applicable for comparative periods. 

Market Risk Provision 

Given the successful renewal and replacement of significant lease contracts, in 3Q21, Fibra MTY reduced by 50% the 

special provision of Ps. 14.7 million created and announced on the 1Q21 Earnings Release, due to the virtually 100% 

collection of account receivables. In 3Q21 Ps. 1.9 million are reduced from the provision that was created early at the 

COVID-19 pandemic to cover for potential account receivables impairment.  

 

 Variations with no effect on cash flow 

CBFI Executive Compensation Plan 

Fibra Mty recorded a Ps. 9.8 million provision for this plan, 46.3% below than the 3Q20. The decrease is equivalent to 
Ps. 8.5 million. In 2020, the expectation of compliance to the short-term performance condition was raised to 100%, 
from 47%, starting in 3Q20, due to the uncertainty generated by the COVID pandemic in the first half of 2020. In 2021, 
this expectation was stabilized in 2Q21. The long-term performance condition remains at 0% for the comparative 
periods. In compliance with IFRS, the 3Q21 provision was recognized in the income statement and will be paid in 
securities, net of the corresponding tax. 

 Fair Valuation of Investment Properties 

The fair valuation of Fibra Mty’s investment properties is determined with the assistance of qualified independent 

appraisers. Based on the nature and type of properties included in our portfolio, the administration has chosen the 

income approach as the most appropriate method to calculate fair valuation, which consists of discounting at net 

present value the future cash flows expected from leasing income and a terminal value. 
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As of 3Q21, Fibra Mty recorded a fair valuation gain of Ps. 446.4 million, a variation of Ps. 818.2 million compared to 
the loss recorded in 3Q20. This was due to: 

• Exchange rate, Ps. 656.3 million. At the end of 3Q20, the Mexican peso appreciated Ps. 0.7727 against the U.S. 

dollar, equivalent to Ps. (316.7) million; at the end of 3Q21, the Mexican peso depreciated Ps. 0.6820 against 

the U.S. dollar, equivalent to Ps. 339.6 million. 

• Market conditions, Ps. 230.7 million. Based on recent transactions observed in the market, the discount rates 

on certain industrial properties were adjusted and the inflation rate for peso contracts was increased from 3.5% 

to 4.0%. 

• Ordinary property operations, Ps. (68.8) million. 

Additionally, it is important to note that, since the establishment of Fibra Mty in December 2014 and up to the reporting 

date, the mark-to-market valuation of properties have generated a Ps. 1,206.0 million fair valuation gain. However, these 

valuation effects would be only monetized at the time of sale, or throughout the useful life of buildings, from cash flows 

obtained by current leasing contracts plus a terminal value and, also, considering that assumptions used to calculate 

valuations, such as inflation, exchange rates, discount, and final capitalization rates are subject to changes according 

to current market conditions at each measurement date. The management updates the aforementioned assumptions 

on a quarterly basis to estimate the fair valuation of Fibra Mty’s properties. For more information, refer to the “COVID19” 

section, “Investment Properties” subsection of this report. 

 Consolidated Net Income 

Fibra Mty’s consolidated net income for 3Q21 was Ps. 374.5 million, an increase of Ps. 316.6 million compared to 3Q20. 

Adjusted for fair valuation effects, FX results, CBFI executive compensation plan, Fibra Mty's consolidated net income 

would have decreased Ps. 170.9 million, to Ps. 89.4 million at the end of 3Q21. It is worth mentioning that only Ps. 42.4 

million of the decrease had an impact on 3Q21 cash flows to be distributed, mainly due to unfavorable foreign exchange 

effect on the average billing exchange rate (Ps. 27.0 million), certain vacancies and space downsizings (Ps. 25.5 

million); corporate expenses (Ps. 5.2 million); reduction of the interest rate on investments (Ps. 3.9 million); and 

divestment of the “Casona Los Mochis” property (Ps. 1.7 million). The foregoing was partially offset by the incremental 

cash flow generated by the “La Perla” acquisition (Ps. 20.0 million); and other minor impacts.  

Derivative Financial Instruments 

On July 13th, 2021, Fibra Mty carried out the reopening of FMTY20D for US$115 million, without considering the 
corresponding premium, and used net proceeds mainly to replace the entire outstanding balance of the 2018 
Syndicated Loan and unwind the attached interest rate hedge, entailing a cost of Ps. 102,030 thousand. At the end of 
3Q21, Fibra Mty has no derivative financial instruments arranged. 

  

FFO & AFFO 

Fibra Mty generated Ps. 221.0 million in funds from operations (FFO), 16.7% lower than 3Q20, equivalent to Ps. 0.228 

per CBFI. CAPEX, allowances, anticipated income distributions, disbursements for rights of use and green investments 

amounted to Ps. (4.8) million, which brought the adjusted funds from operations (AFFO) to Ps. 216.2 million, 16.4% 

below than that reported in 3Q20, representing an AFFO per CBFI of Ps. 0.223. As shown in the “Financial Performance” 

section, “Variations affecting cash flow” subsection, these drops are in line with what was announced in Fibra Mty’s 

2021 Guidance and were mainly derived from: 1) unfavorable exchange rate valuation effect; 2) certain vacations and 

space downsizings at the industrial and office segments; 3) corporate expenses; and, 4) a lower yield on the Company’s 

investments in government debt securities, due to a 50-basis point contraction in the average interest rate applicable 

for comparative periods. The foregoing was partially offset by the 3 months of operation of the “La Perla” property and 

the positive effect of the reduced special provision. 
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It is important to note that, due to the successful closing of significant lease agreements as of the date of this earnings 

release, Fibra Mty expects to organically reach the upper end of its 2021 Guidance, equivalent to Ps. 0.83 per CBFI, 

considering an exchange rate band of Ps. 20.00 to Ps. 20.49 per U.S. dollar. In addition, the successful acquisition of 

“La Perla” property will allow Fibra Mty to distribute an additional AFFO of Ps. 0.05 per CBFI in 2021. 

Lastly, when factoring in: 1) the current occupancy level; 2) the acquisition of “La Perla” on an annualized basis; and               

3) a potential increase in leverage of up to US$150 million invested in an industrial portfolio, the estimated                                 

twelve-month AFFO amounts to approximately Ps. 0.96 per CBFI. 

 

Thousands of Mexican Pesos 3Q21 3Q20 Δ%   2Q21 Δ% 

Consolidated comprehensive income  477,133 96,532 394.3%  347,462 37.3% 

Valuation of financial derivatives valuation (102,678) (38,635) 165.8%  (16,392) 526.4% 

Fair value loss (gain) on real estate (446,356) 371,845 (220.0%)  19,488 (2,390.4%) 

Unrealized foreign exchange loss (gain) net 253,096 (198,485) (227.5%)  (154,330) (264.0%) 

Amortizations 939 922 1.8%  937 0.2% 

Accrued leasing commissions 1,539 841 83.0%  1,079 42.6% 

Lease liabilities financial expense 119 185 (35.7%)  117 1.7% 

CBFI Executive Compensation Plan 9,805 18,256 (46.3%)  9,806 (0.0%) 

Income from asset sales (1,038) - -  (20) 5,090.0% 

Income from subsidiary (866) (1,251) (30.8%)  (1,191) (27.3%) 

AMEFIBRA FFO 191,693 250,210 (23.4%)  206,956 (7.4%) 

Non-monetary straight-line amortization 426 777 (45.2%)  9,403 (95.5%) 

Allowance for (write-off) doubtful receivables 84 1,854 (95.5%)  (1,931) (104.4%) 

(Write-off) Research expenses to maximize the 
value of underused properties 

(422) - -  267 (258.1%) 

Office equipment depreciation 17 17 -  18 (5.6%) 

Cost of unwinding derivatives 102,030 - -  - - 

Amortization of debt costs, net of valuation and 
reserves 

26,685 2,304 1,058.2%  3,183 738.4% 

Realized foreign exchange (gain) loss, net (99,112) 10,122 (1,079.2%)  (4,559) 2,074.0% 

Refund of provision for Capex (401) - -  (370) 8.4% 

AMEFIBRA FFO adjusted by FMTY 221,000 265,284 (16.7%)  212,967 3.8% 

Capex1 (11,146) (9,395) 18.6%  (10,500) 6.2% 

Green investments (2) (449) - -  (5,551) (91.9%) 

Special provision write-offs(3) 7,252 1,940 273.8%  1,931 275.6% 

Distributions in advance(4) - 1,228 (100.0%)  14,329 (100.0%) 

Disbursement for right-of-use assets(5) (470) (519) (9.4%)  (464) 1.3% 

AFFO 216,187 258,538 (16.4%)  212,712 1.6% 

(1) 2021 CAPEX for AFFO’s consolidation and its explanation is available at the “Operational Performance” section, “Capital Expenditure 

(Capex)” subsection of this report. 

(2) Pending expenditures related to sustainable environmental projects. 
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(3) Due to the successful renewal and replacement of material contracts, 50% of the Ps. 14.7 million provision created and announced in 

1Q21 was written-off this quarter. In 3Q20, Fibra Mty wrote-off Ps. 1.9 million corresponding to a portion of the provision booked at the 

beginning of the COVID-19 pandemic to cover possible portfolio impairments. Due to the recovery of accounts receivable, in 2Q21 Ps. 

1.9 million were cut, corresponding to the allowance for doubtful accounts in compliance with IFRS. 

(4) For 3Q20, it corresponds to non-recurring annual income from the early termination of a certain contract at the “OEP” portfolio collected 

during 4Q19, which was distributed proportionally over 2020. For 2Q21, it corresponds to non-recurring income from the early termination 

of the Axtel lease, which was collected early in 1Q21 and was distributed on a straight-line basis as part of the AFFO generated in the 

months of April to June 2021. 

(5) Leasing of parking lots recognized, in compliance with IFRS 16, as a decrease in lease liability, instead of operating expenses, as we did 

prior to the effective application of such accounting standard. 

 

Distribution per CBFI 

As a result of its 3Q21 operating performance, Fibra Mty will distribute Ps. 216.2 million to its CBFI holders, equivalent 

to Ps. 0.223(1) per CBFI. 

 3Q21 2Q21 1Q21 4Q20 3Q20 

Total CBFIs outstanding (thousands) 969,939.906 969,939.906 969,939.906 969,939.906 966,056.725 

CBFI price (beginning of the year) 
 11.57   11.57  

 11.57  12.05 12.05 

CBFI price (beginning of the quarter) 
 12.25   11.43  

 11.57  10.00 9.84 

Distributions (thousands of Mexican pesos) Ps. 216,187 Ps.  212,712 Ps. 202,155 Ps. 243,162 Ps. 258,538 

Quarterly distributions per CBFI Ps. 0.2229(1) Ps. 0.2193 Ps. 0.2084 Ps. 0.2509 Ps. 0.2676 

Monthly distributions per CBFI Ps. 0. 0743 (1) Ps. 0. 0731(1)  Ps. 0.0695(1) Ps. 0.0836(1) Ps. 0.0892(1) 

Annualized distribution yield (beginning of 
the year) 

7.7% 7.6% 
7.2% 8.3% 8.9% 

Annualized distribution yield (beginning of 
the quarter) 

7.3% 7.7% 
7.2% 10.1% 10.9% 

 

(1) Calculated on the number of CBFIs outstanding at the reporting date of the corresponding period. 

 

Debt & Cash Equivalents 

As of September 30th, 2021, the Trust had 1 local note (CEBURE), with a weighted average rate of 4.13%, as detailed 

below: 

Thousands of 
Mexican Pesos 

3Q21 Currency Rate 
Floating 

Rate 
30Sep21 

Fixed Rate 
Hedge 

Maturity 2Q21 
Δ% 3Q21 
vs 2Q20 

Secured                

Bank Syndicate 
(“2018”)   

- US$ 
Libor 

+2.25% 
2.33% 4.90%* Dic-24** 2,147,032 (100.0%) 

Unsecured                 

CEBURE 
FMTY20D(1) 

4,407,006 US$ 4.13% N/A N/A Oct-27 1,981,570 122.4% 

TOTAL 4,407,006 (2)           4,128,602  (3) 6.7% 

 

*The fixed rate corresponds to the first drawdown on the US$75.0 million syndicated loan subscribed with HSBC. As of 2Q21, the second 

drawdown made in June 2020 for US$35.0 is kept at a floating rate of Libor + 2.25%. 
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**The maturity of the 2018 syndicated loan considers a 1-year extension option. 

(1) Includes the FMTY20D reopening (not considering premium) carried out on July 13th, 2021 at a 3.73% rate. 

(2) Equivalent to US$ 215 million, using an exchange rate of Ps. 20.4977 as of September, 30th, 2021. 

(3) Equivalent to US$ 208.4 million, using an exchange rate of Ps. 19.8157 as of June 3tht, 2021. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

* Includes the annualized effect of the "La Perla" acquisition. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

100.0%

Type of rate

Fixed Floating

100.0%

Currency

USD MXN

100.0%

Type of debt

Unsecured Secured

 

Key Debt Indicators   

1T20 

Leverage level 

 

26.4% 

Average debt maturity 

 

6.1 years 

3.0x 
Net debt to EBITDA* 

 

4.13% 
Weighted average interest rate  

 

Credit ratings 

 

AA (MEX) AA (MEX) 



  

                                                                                                                                                                  Page 35 of 47 
 

2 T 20 
REPORTE DE 
RESULTADOS 2 T 20 
REPORTE DE 
RESULTADOS 3Q21 
EARNINGS 

RELEASE 

 

 

Debt Securities (“FMTY20D”) 

On October 29th, 2020, Fibra Mty successfully conducted the first placement of long-term debt certificates (Certificados 

Bursátiles Fiduciarios de Largo Plazo, or “CEBURES” by its Spanish acronym) by a Mexican REIT in the domestic market, 

under the ticker symbol “FMTY20D”. The placement was made for US$100 million, with a seven-year term and a fixed 

coupon of 4.60%, payable every 182 days. This placement of unsecured CEBUREs is the first to be executed under Fibra 

Mty’s ATM Program, previously authorized by the Mexican banking and securities watchdog, for up to Ps. 10,000 million. 

FMTY20D Reopening 

On July 13th, 2021, Fibra Mty carried out the reopening of FMTY20D, for US$115 million (one hundred and fifteen million 

American dollars) at an interest rate to maturity of 3.73%, and at a price of US$105.8, reflecting the spread between the 

initial placement rate (4.60%) and the reopening rate (3.73%) and the unpaid accrued interest of the initial placement. 

The reopening was oversubscribed 1.4 times. This reopening brings the total principal of FMTY20D issuance to                

US$215 million, in addition to the US$100 million originally placed. Interest payments will be made every 182 days 

according to the payment schedule of the initial issuance and will mature in October 2027. The reopening was carried 

out under Fibra Mty’s ATM program, which is duly authorized by the Mexican banking and securities watchdog 

(Comisión Nacional Bancaria y de Valores, or “CNBV” for its Spanish acronym) for up to Ps. 10,000 million (ten billion 

Mexican pesos). By completing this transaction, Fibra Mty has used virtually all the authorized resources to raise. 

FMTY20D, including the reopening, has an AA (mex) credit rating by Fitch and HR Ratings, which indicates a very low 

default risk expectation in comparison to other companies or local issuances. Fibra Mty used the net proceeds from 

the reopening primarily to replace the outstanding 2018 syndicated loan maturing in 2024. As a result, Fibra Mty's debt 

is comprised solely of the unsecured FMTY20D certificates denominated in U.S. dollars. The average maturity was 

extended from 4.7 to 6.3 years, at a similar leverage ratio, when the issuance was carried out. It is worth noting that the 

release of collateral attached to the 2018 syndicated loan will provide greater flexibility to Fibra Mty’s debt structure. 

All the above for the sake of maintaining a balanced capital structure and greater cash flow predictability. 

The transaction was approved by Fibra Mty’s Annual General Meeting, held on October 12th, 2020 

As of September 30th, 2021, Fibra Mty was in full compliance with the covenants established at the “FMTY20D” issuance 

indenture, as shown below: 

 

0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

100.0%

4.13% 4.13% 4.13% 4.13% 4.13% 4.13% 4.13%

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027

Debt maturity profile

Maturity Weighted average interest rate
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 Metrics FMTY Covenant  

Leverage level ceiling (1) 30.3% ≤  50.0% 

Secured debt to assets ceiling (2) 0.0% ≤  40.0% 

Debt service coverage ratio (3) 4.01 ≥  1.5X 

Unencumbered assets to unsecured debt ceiling (4)* 309.2% ≥  150.0% 

 
(1) Total liabilities / Total assets  

(2) Secured debt / Total assets 

(3) (LTM EBITDA + LTM interest income) / (LTM interest paid + LTM amortizations paid) 

(4) Unencumbered total assets / Unsecured debt 

*The properties previously placed as guarantees for the Syndicated, Sabadell, Scotiabank, and BBVA loans are in the process of being 

released from liens. 

 

Syndicated Loan (“2018”) 

On July 16th, 2021, this credit line, as well as the corresponding interest rate hedge, were prepaid with the proceeds 

raised from the reopening of FMTY20D. 

New US$150 million Credit Line 

To maintain a robust and flexible balance sheet, Fibra Mty submitted for approval of the CBFI Holders' Meeting, the 

negotiation and arrangement of an unsecured credit line for up to US$150 million, with a 5-year term and a single 

principal payment at maturity. It is worth mentioning that features of the facility matches the Trust's current debt 

structure. The transaction was approved by Fibra Mty’s General Meeting on October 21st, 2021. 

This credit facility will be used primarily for the acquisition of investment properties that generate incremental value for 

Fibra Mty’s investors. When factoring in: 1) current occupancy level; 2) the acquisition of “La Perla” property on an 

annualized basis; and, 3) the proceeds of this new credit facility invested in an industrial portfolio, the Trust’s potential 

AFFO, on a twelve-month basis, would be approximately Ps. 0.96 per CBFI. 

 Cash 

Fibra Mty held Ps. 990.5 million in cash and cash equivalents at the end of 

3Q21, a decrease of 58.2% or Ps. 1,377.3 million compared to the cash and 

cash equivalents and financial investments balance recorded as of December 

31st, 2020. The decrease was mainly attributed to: i) “La Perla” acquisition;                      

ii) expansion of a property at the “Providencia” portfolio; iii) cash distributions; 

and, iv) debt service payments. Disbursements were offset to a lesser extent by 

Fibra Mty’s operating cash flow in the last nine months, the proceeds from the 

sale of the “Casona Los Mochis” property and interest received from 

investments in government securities. 

On the other hand, the leverage ratio stood at 26.4% and 24.6% as of 3Q21 and 

2Q21, respectively. Likewise, net leverage was 21.9% and 20.5% as of 3Q21 and 

2Q21, respectively. The variation is mainly due to the difference between the 

amount issued with FMTY20D reopening and the prepaid balance of the 2018 

Syndicated Loan in July. 

  

991

2,721

Liquidity 
(Millions of MXN)

Cash Available credit lines
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About Fibra Mty 

Fibra Mty is a Mexican real estate investment trust (“FIBRA”) that initiated operations on December 11th, 2014 identified 

by the number F/2157 (“Trust 2157”), and also as “Fibra Mty” or “FMTY”. Fibra Mty’s strategy is based mainly on the 

acquisition, administration, development, and operation of corporate properties in Mexico. Fibra Mty is a FIBRA qualified 

as a transparent entity under Mexican Income Tax laws; therefore, all revenues derived from Fibra Mty’s operation are 

attributable to the holders of its CBFIs, given that Trust 2157 is not subject to Income Tax in Mexico. In order to maintain 

FIBRA status, articles 187 and 188 of Mexican Income Tax Law establish that FIBRAs such as Trust 2157 must 

distribute annually at least 95% of their net income to holders of CBFIs and invest at least 70% of their assets in real 

estate rental properties, among other requirements. Fibra Mty is internally managed by Administrador Fibra Mty, S.C., 

making Fibra Mty the first investment vehicle of its kind within the FIBRAS sector in Mexico, supported by an innovative 

corporate governance structure, aligned with investor interests, generating economies of scale, and taking advantage 

of the opportunities offered by the real estate market. 

Forward-looking Statements 

This earnings release may contain forward-looking statements or guidance related to Fibra Mty which includes 

estimates or considerations about the Company’s operations, business, and future events. Statements about future 

events may include, without limitation, any statement that may predict, forecast, indicate, or imply future results, 

operations, or achievements, and may include words such as “anticipates”, “believes”, “estimates”, “expects”, “plans” 

and similar expressions, as they relate to the Company. Such statements reflect the current views of management and 

are subject to several risks and uncertainties. Results may be materially different from the expressed in this report. 

There is no guarantee that the expected events, trends, or results will occur. The statements are based on many 

assumptions and factors, including general economic and market conditions, industry conditions, and operating 

factors. Any changes in such assumptions or factors could cause actual results to differ materially from current 

expectations. 
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Financial Statements 

  Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Financial Position 

As of September 30th, 2021 and December 31st, 2020 
Figures in thousands of Mexican pesos ($) 

  As of September 30th, 2021 As of December 31st, 2020 

Assets   

Current assets:   

Cash and cash equivalents $990,545 $707,798 

Financial investments                          -                1,660,000  

Accounts receivable 23,510 44,947 

Recoverable taxes 213,043 1,019 

Available-for-sale assets 151,000                          -    

Other current assets 19,624 13,564 

Total current assets 1,397,722 2,427,328 

Investment properties 15,990,198 13,666,591 

Advance payments for the acquisition of investment properties 934 1,040 

Right-of-use assets, net 7,129 8,254 

Other non-current assets 58,639 77,928 

Total non-current assets 16,056,900 13,753,813 

Total assets $17,454,622 $16,181,141 

   

Liabilities and equity   

Current liabilities:   

Current portion of long-term debt $- $53,165 

Interest payable 84,468 18,777 

Liabilities for acquisition of investment property 399,837                          -    

Deferred lease liabilities 13,225                          -    

Accounts payable 65,772 122,857 

Short-term leasing liabilities 1,453 1,398 

Allowances 9,304 10,239 

Taxes payable 9,875 33,633 

Tenants deposits 23,425 23,474 

Total current liabilities 607,359 263,543 

Long-term debt 4,480,706 4,082,194 

Liabilities for acquisition of investment property 39,231                          -    

Deferred lease liabilities 49,594                          -    

Deferred income tax 330 794 

Derivative financial instruments                          -    136,382 

Long-term lease liabilities 6,175 7,272 

Long-term allowances 957 997 

Tenant deposits 104,845 88,034 

Total non-current liabilities 4,681,838 4,315,673 

Total liabilities 5,289,197 4,579,216 
   

Trustors’ equity:   

Contributed equity 11,561,961 11,532,645 

Retained earnings 603,464 205,662 

Other components of comprehensive income                          -                (136,382) 

Total equity 12,165,425 11,601,925 

Total liabilities and equity $17,454,622 $16,181,141 
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Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income 

 
For the nine-month periods ended September 30th, 2021 and 2020 

Figures in thousands of Mexican pesos ($) 

  
September 

2021 
September 

2020 

Total income $960,642 $1,016,789 
   

Property maintenance and management 71,461 68,114 

Property management fees 8,190 8,729 

Property tax 12,282 11,533 

Insurance 3,258 3,209 

Administrative fees 62,457 59,419 

Trust services and general expenses 36,619 29,189 

CBFI executive compensation plan 28,292 30,771 

Gain from fair value of investment properties 598,684 690,915 

Net gain on sale of investment properties 1,058 32 

Financial income 45,221 154,178 

Financial expenses 277,990 205,224 

Foreign exchange loss, net               (128,682)               (927,252) 

Income before taxes 976,374 518,474 

Income taxes                      1,597  1,664 

Consolidated net income $974,777 $516,810 
   

Other comprehensive income:   

Items that may be reclassified to consolidated net income:   

Valuation effect of derivative financial instruments 136,382               (226,139) 

Total other components of comprehensive income 136,382               (226,139) 
   

Consolidated comprehensive income $1,111,159 $290,671 
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Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity 

For the nine-month periods ended September 30th, 2021 and 2020 
Figures in thousands of Mexican pesos ($) 

 

 Equity 
Accumulated 

results 

Other 
comprehensive 

income 
Total equity  

 

 
Balances as of December 31st, 2019 $11,479,436 $1,067,145  $(149,798) $12,396,783  

Contributed equity from CBFI reissuance 
                  

59,014  
 

- 
 

- 
                        

   59,014  
 

Repurchase of CBFIs                (49,848)  -   -                         (49,848)  

Distributions to CBFI holders  -              (677,613)  -  
                      

(677,613) 
 

CBFI executive compensation plan                  30,427   -   -                            30,427   

Consolidated comprehensive income:      

Net consolidated income  -                 516,810   -                         516,810   

Valuation effect of derivative 
financial instruments 

 
 -  

 
 -  

                      
(226,139) 

                      
(226,139) 

 

Consolidated comprehensive income  -                 516,810                       (226,139)                        290,671   

Balances as of September 30th, 2020 $11,519,029 $906,342  $(375,937) $12,049,434  

      

Balances as of December 31st, 2020 $11,532,645 $205,662  $(136,382) $11,601,925  

Distributions to CBFI holders  -              (576,975)  -                       (576,975)  

CBFI executive compensation plan                  29,417   -   -                            29,417   

Equity issuance costs                     (101)  -   -                              (101)  

Consolidated comprehensive income:      

Net consolidated income  -                 974,777   -                         974,777   

Valuation effect of derivative 
financial instruments 

 
 -  

 
 -  

                        
136,382  

                        
136,382  

 

Consolidated comprehensive income  -                 974,777                         136,382                      1,111,159   

Balances as of September 30th, 2021 $11,561,961 $603,464                          $-    $12,165,425  
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 Unaudited Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow 

For the nine-month periods ended September 30th, 2021 and 2020 
Figures in thousands of Mexican pesos ($) 

  September 2021 September 2020 

Cash Flow from operating activities:   

Income before taxes  $976,374   $518,474  

Non-cash items:   

Non-cash adjustment on income from leases                  7,304                 (3,751) 

Amortization of deferred lease liability             (4,408)                            -    

Lease commissions                   3,706                    2,984  

CBFI executive compensation plan                 28,292             30,771  

Depreciation, amortization, and write-offs                  4,198                    4,035  

Allowance for doubtful receivables                    (418)                  1,854  

Financial income              (45,221)            (154,178) 

Financial expenses              277,990               205,224  

Unrealized foreign exchange loss              233,418               805,687  

Net gain on sale of investment properties               (1,058)                      (32) 

Gain from fair valuation of investment properties            (598,684)            (690,915) 

Other non-cash items                      525                             -  

 $882,018 $720,153 

Accounts receivable                  5,467               (22,637) 

Other assets                (9,078)                (6,667) 

Recoverable taxes, net            (161,118)                64,751  

Deferred lease liability               67,227                           -    

Accounts payable                   7,919                       250  

Taxes payable               (23,615)                 (2,130) 

Tenant deposits                14,149               (16,725) 

Cash flow from operating activities $782,969 $736,995 

Income taxes paid                    (161)                 (4,004) 

Net cash flow from operating activities $782,808 $732,991 

   

Cash flow from investment activities:   

Acquisition of investment properties         (1,556,257)            (192,237) 

Sale of investment properties                 71,143                          70  

Incremental sale costs of long-term assets                      (19)                           -  

Advance payments for acquisition of investment properties                    (934)               (5,297) 

Sale of financial investments          1,660,000                            -  

Other assets                 (5,970)                   9,215  

Interest received                62,643               135,884  

Net cash flow from (used in) investment activities  
  

$230,606  
 

 $(52,365) 

Cash flow from financing activities:   

Bank loans received              2,433,445                   764,358  

Bank loan payments        (2,289,386)            (869,005) 

Interest paid            (202,996)         (188,798) 

Debt issuance costs         (18,101)              (12,154) 

Lease liabilities payments                 (1,397)                (1,483) 

Distributions to CBFI holders            (658,029)            (677,613) 

Issuance costs of CBFIs                     (101)                           -    

Resources raised from the issuance of CBFIs                           -                 59,014  

Repurchase of CBFIs                           -               (49,848) 

Net cash flow used in financing activities 
 $(736,565)  $(975,529) 

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents, net                  276,849                 (294,903) 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period              707,798            3,743,548  
Effect of exchange rate fluctuations on cash and cash equivalents                  5,898            9,927  

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period $990,545 $3,458,572 
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Comments on the Industrial and Office Real Estate Market 

 Office Market 1 

Monterrey 

At the end of 3Q21, the Monterrey office market recorded a positive net absorption for the first time in 2021, with 13,000 
gross and 9,000 net m2, reflecting an encouraging reactivation in the market. 

Approximately 75.0% of this year's leases were for second-generation buildings, i.e., buildings that previously had a 
tenant and was vacated during the pandemic or for reasons of moving to new buildings. 

The submarket with the highest vacancy during the last quarter was Contry, with 38.6%, while the Valle Oriente 
submarket had the lowest vacancy at 14.1%. 

It is worth noting that the largest transaction in the Monterrey market was executed by Fibra Mty for 3,689 m2. The 
transaction was 33.0% larger than the second one. 

On the other hand, the submarket with the best performance in the last quarter was Valle Oriente with an absorption of 
4,724 m2, 78.0% of this figure corresponds to the transaction mentioned above. 

The average asking price in the main submarkets was US$18.9 per m2, practically in line with the US$18.8 per m2 
recorded in the previous quarter. 

Class A/A+ corporate office inventory remained at the same level as in the previous quarter, totaling 1.37 million m2. 
The total vacancy rate was 20.2%, up 240 basis points compared to the same period last year. 

Space under construction amounted to 255 thousand m2 at the end of the quarter, the same number as reported in 
2Q21. There are no new corporate office construction starts at this moment, this fact added to lower vacancies depicts 
a positive outlook for the Monterrey market in the medium term. 

 
1 Source: CBRE Office MarketView, Mexico 3Q21. 
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Mexico City Metropolitan Area 

At the end of 3Q21, the office market in Mexico City Metropolitan Area recorded a negative net absorption of                         
16,029 m2. 

The submarket with the highest vacancy during the last quarter was Perinorte with 51.4%, an increase of 70 bps. 
compared to 2Q21. 

On the other hand, the best performing submarket during the last quarter was Polanco accounting for 30.0% of the 
transactions. The Interlomas’ submarket posted a vacancy of 64,007 m2 that represents a decrease of 511 m2 
compared to the previous quarter. 

The average asking price in the main submarkets was US$22.8 per m2, practically in line to the US$23.0 per m2 in 2Q21. 
This small difference arise as most transactions have been limited to lease renewals. 

Class A/A+ corporate office inventory has increased during the year by 839 thousand m2 and is estimated to close the 
year with an additional 1.7 million m2. 

Considering the new inventory, the total vacancy rate is 23.6%, which represents an increase of almost 50 bps. 
compared to 2Q21. 

 

$22.01 $22.04 $21.48 $21.09 $20.22 $19.78 $19.77

$16.06
$17.05

$18.45 $18.64 $18.79 $18.87

 (20,000)

 (10,000)

 -

 10,000

 20,000

 30,000

 40,000

 50,000

 60,000

3Q 2018 4Q 2018 1Q 2019 2Q 2019 3Q 2019 4Q 2019 1Q 2020 2Q 2020 3Q 2020 4Q 2020 1Q 2021 2Q 2021 3Q 2021

Net Absorption of Offices vs. Rents in Monterrey
(in square meters and monthly USD per m2 of GLA)

Net absorption in m2 Monthly rent US$/m2



  

                                                                                                                                                                  Page 45 of 47 
 

2 T 20 
REPORTE DE 
RESULTADOS 2 T 20 
REPORTE DE 
RESULTADOS 3Q21 
EARNINGS 

RELEASE 

 

Guadalajara 

At the end of the third quarter 2021, the office market in Guadalajara recorded a positive net absorption of 16,045 m2, 

mainly due to job creations and the progress of COVID-19 vaccination in the state of Jalisco. 

The submarket with the highest vacancy during the last quarter was Providencia with 59.7%, an increase of 16.7% 

compared to 2Q21, due to a 1,700 m2 transaction. 

On the other hand, the best performing submarket in the last quarter was Puerta de Hierro, with an absorption of 8,700 

m2. 

The average asking price in the main submarkets was US$20.84 per m2, remaining stable when compared to 2Q21. The 

rent level is expected to be maintained for the last quarter of 2021. 

Class A/A+ corporate office inventory was flat compared to the previous quarter, at 771 thousand m2. Considering this 

inventory, the total vacancy rate was 22.8%, a decrease of 210 bps. When compared to 2Q21. 

Space under construction totaled 47,100 m2 at the end of the quarter, unchanged from the previous quarter. 
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Industrial Market 2 

Monterrey 

At the end of 3Q21, the net absorption totaled 159,549 m2, an increase of 7,466 m2 compared to the previous quarter. 
This variation is mainly due to foreign investment, largely from the United States, which represents 41.0% of the total 
demand for new space. 

 
2 Source: CBRE Industrial MarketView, Mexico 3Q21. 
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Out of the 145 thousand m2 under construction, 32.0% are build-to-suit projects, while the remaining 68.0% were 
developed as speculative space. It is worth mentioning that 51.0% of the speculative space under construction were 
pre-leased prior to completion. 

Space under constructions increased 47.0% year-over-year, totaling 698,434 m2 in the first nine months of 2021. 

Vacancy stood at 6.7% (752,963 m2) and remains practically in line with 3Q20, down only 10 bps. 

The average asking price at the end of the quarter was US$4.2 per m2, in line with the same period last year. 

Saltillo 

At the end of 3Q21, net absorption was 74,539 m2, 125,689 m2 below than the previous quarter. This variation is mainly 
explained by the transactions closed in the Ramos Arizpe submarket during 2Q21. However, absorption maintained an 
upward trend. 

82.0% of new space under construction was build-to-suit projects. 

The industrial inventory space under construction reached 200 thousand m2, bringing total inventory to 3.56 million m2, 
an increase of 0.03 million m2 versus the previous quarter. 

Market vacancy stood at 5.60% (199,049 m2), a decrease of 47,676 m2 when compared to 2Q21. 

The average asking price at the end of the quarter was US$4.2 per m2, in line with the previous quarter. 

Bajio 

At the end of 3Q21, net absorption totaled 111,300 m2, up from 70,060 m2 in the previous quarter. This increase is 
mainly due to foreign investment, 12.0% of which was channeled to this region. Demand for space mostly came from 
expansions. 

Industrial inventory in this region totaled 12.7 million m2, in line with 2Q21. 

However, the vacancy rate dropped 40 bps. to 5.4% (686,975 m2). 

As of September 30th, 2021, the Guanajuato, Querétaro, and San Luis Potosí submarkets recorded a similar vacancy 
rate averaging 5.5%, while Aguascalientes posted the lowest rate at 3.4%. 

The average asking price in the Bajio region was US$4.2 per m2, up from US$4.1 per m2 in the previous quarter. 

In San Luis Potosi, where Fibra Mty currently has vacant space, the price has remained the highest in the entire region 
at US$4.3 per m2, while vacancy decreased 40 bps. compared to 2Q21. 

Space under construction in the Bajio region remained at 335,000 m2, up 2.0% in the first nine months of the year as the 
major transactions were land acquisitions. 

 


